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Jeff Landry 
Governor 

State of Louisiana 
Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 

11622 Sunbelt Court, Baton Rouge, LA 70809 
(2251756-3404 Telephone - (225) 756-341 0 Fax 

Web Address: www.fsbc.louisiana.gov 

Jennifer Cobb Reed, Chairman Rene L. Bosworth Raymond E. Cosey 
Eunice, LA Baton Rouge, LA Baton Rouge, LA 

Hieu (Kate) P. Hoang 
New Orleans, LA 

C. Nicole Gaudin Brittani B. Pitre Lauren D. Quinlan Stephen Young 
Executive Director Hammond, LA Lafayette, LA Broussard, LA 

MINUTES OF BOARD MEETING 
September 8, 2025 AT 09:00 A.M. 

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD: Jennifer Cobb Reed 

BOARD MEMBERS: Rene L. Bosworth 
Raymond Cosey 
Nicole Gaudin 
Hieu (Kate) Hoang 
Brittani Pitre 
Lauren Quinlan 

STAFF: 
Executive Director Steve Young 
Assistant Director Tisha Butler 
Licensing Analyst Supervisor Deborah Johnson 

BOARD ATTORNEY: Sheri Morris 
Kelsey Luckett 

Absent 

Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 
Present 

Present 
Present 
Present 

Present 
Present 

Chairman Jennifer Reed was absent and asked that Nicole Gaudin chair this 
meeting. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

Nicole Gaudin called the meeting to order. 
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II. WELCOME BOARD MEMBERS, GUESTS, AND STAFF 

Nicole Gaudin welcomed the Board members and their guests, Anisa 
Parks, Robert Burns, Erin Grace, Kathryn Vigruss, Ben McArthur, 
Dr. Andrea Cosey and Aliska Moffett. 

III. INVOCATION 

Raymond Cosey gave the invocation. 

IV. ROLL CALL 

Six Board Members were present at roll call. Jennifer Reed was 
absent and there was a quorum. 

V. ACCEPTANCE OF THE REVISED AGENDA 

Rene Bosworth made the motion to accept the revised agenda. Lauren 
Quinlan seconded, motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 

VI. DISPOSITION OF THE AUGUST 4, 2025 BOARD MEETING 
MINUTES 

Rene Bosworth made the motion to accept the August 4, 2025 Board 
Meeting minutes. Raymond Cosey seconded, motion carried by 
unanimous voice vote. 

(Chastidy Nailer called and stated that she would be 15 minutes late, so the board 
decided to take up the consent agreements before the guest.) 

VII. GUESTS: 

1. Chas tidy Nail er 
Continuing Education Request Approval 
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VIII. CONSENT AGREEMENTS: 

A. Renesha Simmons 
B. Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa 
C. Anh Tuan Cao 
D. Haneen Abuhalil 
E. Carmen & Santos Salon 
F. Edenia Villanueva 
G. NailArt 
H. Nhung Thi Tran 
I. La Nails 
J. Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen 
K. H2K 
L. H2K#2 
M. Hannah Nguyen 
N. Thi Kim Ngoc Nguyen DBA Who Dat Nails #2 
0. City Nails & Facial 
P. Nhan Thi Thanh Bui 

Rene Bosworth made the motion to approve consent 
agreements A-P. Raymond Cosey seconded, motion 
carried by unanimous voice vote. 
(Attachment A) 

IX. DECLARATORY ORDER: 

A. Declaratory Order/Amy Cao/ Bich Doan Vo/Ilien Hoang/Jan 
Thoa Nguyen/Linda Ho 

Kate Hoang recused herself from the discussion of this 
matter. 

Sheri Morris informed the Board that the Pelican 
Institute sent in a letter to follow up on their request 
from September 2024. It has been placed on the agenda 
multiple times. There were 5 licensees that requested 
the same order. You may recall that after we received 
the petition:i§q!~claratory order we sent a letter to the 
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RETURN TO GUESTS: 

VII. GUESTS: 

Attorney General's office requesting an opinion because 
this is not typically the type of declaratory order that 
the Board would receive. It did not deal with the scope 
of practice, it dealt with whether or not particular laws 
or rules complied with the constitution and since 
constitutionality is typically decided by courts we 
requested clarification from the Attorney General. 
Unfortunately, we have not received a response. The 
Attorney General's office did ask fro some type of 
clarification of our request and Sheri Morris did send a 
written request, but she still has not received the 
opinion. Ms. Harbison concurred that the information 
presented by Mrs. Morris was accurate. Sheri Morris 
states that her legal opinion is that the Board does not 
have the authority to interpret what is being asked here 
so if the Board is in agreement with that she can draft 
up the order. The order will have to go to the OLRP 
since LSBC joined the program. 

Raymond Cosey made the motion to wait on the 
Attorney General's opinion. Lauren Quinlan seconded, 
motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 

A. Chastidy Nail er 
Continuing Education Request Approval 

Chastidy spoke briefly about offering a continuing 
education course for the upcoming year. 

The Board informed her that it looked vague and asked 
that she come back with more details and that she send 
them the curriculum to view the dates, who will be 
leading the class and their credentials. 
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XI. NEW BUSINESS: 

A. Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire: 

Sheri Morris informed the Board that question #9 
should be answered N/ A. 

Rene Bosworth made the motion to approve the 
compliance questionnaire. Raymond Cosey seconded, 
motion carried by unanimous voice vote. 

B. Monthly Financial Report: 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

Steve Young presented the Board with a Profit and Loss 
Statement for the months of July and August. 
(Attachment B) 

Mr. Robert Burns emphasized that he has requested 
that not only the income statement but the monthly 
balance sheet should be reported so that everything 
would be clear. He stated that he would make a public 
record's request at the end of this meeting for the 
monthly balance sheet. 

C. Executive Director Report: 

1. Discussion of Body Cameras 

Mr. Steve Young informed the Board that the staff has 
starting looking at body cameras for the inspectors that 
will be able to record any time they visit a salon. Video 
and audio will be recorded. Motorola has a very good 
camera and we will be looking at that for the next 
months to help inspectors and the Board to see nay 
problems that may be occurring. 
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PUBLIC COMMENT: 

He also stated that testing is doing well and there was 
no backlog. 

Mr. Phillips stated that he noticed that the financials 
were not approved and stated that without the approval 
of the financials the Board is not accepting what was 
stated. Last month, he was unable to attend but he has 
testimony to report about the building costs and he was 
going to ask Representative Butler to rescind it because 
the Board presented legislation with inaccurate 
information. 

Mr. Burns stated that body cameras are absolutely 
critical and this is a positive move, He also stated that 
severe consequences should occur if they are turned off. 
This will provide transparency for both the inspectors 
and the salons. 

D. Attorney's Report: 

Sheri Morris stated that we have no pending litigation. 

X. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Discussion of Relocation of Meetings 

XII. ADJOURN 

Nicole Gaudin informed that Jennifer Reed asked that 
we defer this matter until October 2025. 

Nicole Gaudin adjourned the meeting. 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Renesha Simmons 
16363 Timberstone Drive 
Prairieville, LA 70769 
(Cosmetology License No.1065420417) 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

*************************** 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COMES Renesha Simmons (Cosmetology License No. 1065420417), and the 
LOUISIANA ST ATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter "Board"), appearing through 
its Chairman, Jennifer Cobb Reed, who do respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

Renesha Simmons is and, at all times material to the facts and matters alleged herein, was 
licensed by the Board as a cosmetologist pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 
37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Cosmetology License No. 1065420417. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 328610 and Notice of Violation No. 57801, 
and began to investigate whether Renesha Simmons had violated La, R.S. 37:590(A)(2), La. R.S. 
37:591(A) and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12), on or about April 4, 2025, by: (1) operating 
an unregistered salon, known as Hair Central, located at 8772 Quarter Lake Road, #8, Baton 
Rouge, Louisiana 70809, and (2) operating as a cosmetologist without renewing her license since 
April of 2020. 

3. 

Renesha Simmons has now come into compliance with the Louisiana Cosmetology Act. 

4. 

Renesha Simmons admits the violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a 
desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Renesha Simmons enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Renesha Simmons admits that she violated La, R.S. 37:590(A)(2), La. R.S. 
37:59l(A) and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12), on or about April 4, 2025, by: (1) operating 
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an unregistered salon, known as Hair Central, located at 8772 Quarter Lake Road, #8, Baton 
Rouge, Louisiana 70809, and (2) operating as a cosmetologist without renewing her license since 
April of 2020; the license of Renesha Simmons will be suspended for one year, the suspension 
will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year period; and the Board 
assesses, and Renesha Simmons agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of$200.00 per violation (for a 
total of $400), and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of 
$850.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Renesha Simmons. 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Renesha Simmons admits that she violated La, R.S. 37:590(A)(2), La. R.S. 
37:59l(A) and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12), on or about April 4, 2025, by: 
( 1) operating an unregistered salon, known as Hair Central, located at 8772 
Quarter Lake Road, #8, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809, and (2) operating as a 
cosmetologist without renewing her license since April of2020; 

b) Renesha Simmons agrees to pay, .and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation 
(for a total of $400) and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total 
payment to the Board of $850.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously 
with the execution of this Consent Agreement by Renesha Simmons; and 

c) The license of Renesha Simmons (Cosmetology License No. 1065420417) is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the permit is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Renesha Simmons shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, 
local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to cosmetologists and/or cosmetology salons. 

d) Should Renesha Simmons violate the tenns and conditions of probation, the one­
year permit suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

Renesha Simmons hereby waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 
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8. 

Renesha Simmons acknowledges that she has fully read this Consent Agreement and that 
she fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. 
Moreover, Renesha Simmons does further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent 
Agreement based on her full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as 
her free act and deed. 

9. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Renesha Simmons, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon 
affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not 
approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the 
Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further 
understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation 
to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary 
evidence and information, shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of 
its members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

--

R nesha Simmons 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

Jenn!fer Cobb Reed1 Chairman 
N lCct,E CAu.ot (\) J Ac,.TI NG CL+ft(tlmrtN 
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ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board menwers ~g lll favor of the foregolllg Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on Sep blr B , 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

SUNSHINE NAILS SALON & SPA 
License No. 770045444 CONSENT AGREEMENT 

*************************** 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and doing business as SUNSHINE NAILS 
SALON & SPA (Salon License No. 770045444), and the LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF 
COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter "Board"), appearing through its Chairman, who do respectfully 
submit the following: 

l. 

Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, the salon located at 3443 Hwy 1 South, Donaldsonville, LA 
70346, is licensed by the Board as a professional esthetics salon in the State of Louisiana, pursuant 
to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Salon License No. 
770045444. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 325445 and Notice of Violation No. 58980, and 
began to investigate whether Ahn-Tuan Cao and Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa had violated La. R.S. 
37:59l(A), (B)(l), and (D), La. R.S. 37:592(A), La. RS. 37:58l(A), La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3) and 
(12), LAC 46:XXXI §709(B), and LAC 46:XXXI §707(8)(1), by having waxing equipment and 
supplies, with the wax pot on and hot, on or about August 6, 2024. 

3. 

An infonnal hearing letter was issued to Ahn-Tuan Cao, in care of and as owner of 
Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, on or about July 18, 2025. 

4. 

Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, admits the 
violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement 
to settle this matter. 
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5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf 
of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, enter into this Consent Agreement, whereby Ahn-Tuan Cao, as 
owner of and on behalf of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, admits that the salon, Sunshine Nails Salon 
& Spa, violated La. R.S. 37:59l(A), (B)(l), and (D), La. R.S. 37:592(A), La. R.S. 37:58l(A), La. 
R.S. 37:600(A)(3) and (12), LAC 46:XXXI §709(8), and LAC 46:XXXI §707(8)(1), by having 
waxing equipment and supplies, with the wax pot on and hot, on or about August 6, 2024; 
accordingly, the license of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa will be suspended for one year, the 
suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year period; 
additionally, the Board assesses, and Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa agrees to pay and does pay, a 
fine of $200.00 per violation, and reimburse the Board costs of$450.00, for a total payment to the 
Board of$650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa. 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, admits 
that Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa violated La. R.S. 37:591(A), (B)(l), and (D), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), La. R.S. 37:581(A), La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3) and (12), LAC 
46:XXXI §709(8), and LAC 46:XXXI §707(8)(1 ), by having waxing equipment 
and supplies, with the wax pot on and hot, on or about August 6, 2024; 

b) Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, agrees 
to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation, and reimburses the Board costs 
of $450;00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be 
paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by Ahn-Tuan 
Cao as owner of and on behalf of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa; 

c) The license of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa (Salon License No. 770045444) is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any 
state, local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetologists, cosmetology salons, and/or 
manicuring salons; and 

d) Should Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa violate the terms and conditions of probation, 
the one-year license suspension may be instituted. 
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7. 

Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other applicable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

8. 

Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, acknowledges 
that she has fully read this Consent Agreement and that she fully understands all terms, conditions, 
dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf 
of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, does further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent 
Agreement based on her full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as 
her free act and deed. 

9. 

The parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:977. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a fonnal meeting of the Board. 

Ahn-Tuan Cao, as owner of and on behalf of Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, understands that 
this Consent Agreement is effective upon affinnative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is 
also understood that should the Board not approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement 
thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a fonnal 
hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted 
by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, 
including presented documentary evidence and infonnation, shall not unfairly or illegally 
prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further participation in hearings or 
resolution of these proceedings. 
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WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this __ day of _______ 2025. 

~719---/ 

Ahn-~an Cao, as owner of and on behalf of 
Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

Chair 
11~ 

-enirector 
Louisiana State etology 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board • • avor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on ,lot;..~~...::...=:~"""""--, 2025, the Board hereby adopts 
said Agreement. 

FOR~ 

11 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

ANH-TUAN CAO 
License No.1190160216 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

*************************** 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COMES ANH-TUAN CAO (License No. 1190160216), and the LOUISIANA 
STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter "Board"), appearing through its Chairman, 
who do respectfully submit the following: 

Anh-Tuan Cao is and, at all times material to the facts and matters alleged herein, was 
licensed by the Board as a manicurist in the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana 
Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by License No. 1190160216. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 325445 and Notice of Violation No. 58980 and 
began to investigate whether Anh-Tuan Cao had violated La. R.S. 37:59l(A), (B)(l), and (D), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), La. R.S. 37:58l(A), La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3) and (12), LAC 46:XXXI §709(8), and 
LAC 46:XXXI §707(8)(1), by having waxing equipment and supplies, with the wax pot on and 
hot, at Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, located at 3443 Hwy 1 South, Donaldsonville, LA, 70346, on 
or about August 6, 2024. 

3. 

An infonnal hearing letter was issued to Anh-Tuan Cao on or about July 18, 2025. 

4. 

Prior to the filing of fonnal charges, Anh-Tuan Cao admitted the violations set forth in 
Paragraph 2 above and expressed a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Anh-Tuan Cao enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Anh-Tuan Cao admits that she violated La. R.S. 37:591(A), (B)(l), and (D), 
La. R.S. 37:592(A), La. R.S. 37:58l(A), La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3) and (12), LAC 46:XXXI §709(8), 
and LAC 46:XXXI §707(8)(1), on or about August 6, 2024, by having waxing equipment and 
supplies, with the wax pot on and hot, at Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, the license of Anh-Tuan 
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Cao will be suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on 
probation for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, and Anh-Tuan Cao agrees to pay and does 
pay, a fine of$200.00 per violation, and reimburses the Board costs of$450.00, for a total payment 
to the Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this 
Consent Agreement by Anh-Tuan Cao. 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Anh-Tuan Cao admits that she violated La. R.S. 37:591(A), (B)(l), and (D), La. 
RS. 37:592(A), La. R.S. 37:581(A), La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3) and (12), LAC 
46:XXXI §709(B), and LAC 46:XXXI §707(B)(l), by having waxing equipment 
and supplies, with the wax pot on and hot, at Sunshine Nails Salon & Spa, on or 
about August 6, 2024; 

b) Anh-Tuan Cao agrees to pay, and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation and 
reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, 
said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Anh-Tuan Cao; 

c) The license of Anh-Tuan Cao (Manicurist License No. 1190160216) is suspended 
for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on probation for 
one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Anh-Tuan Cao shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, local, 
or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and regulations 
relating to cosmetologists and/or nail salons; and 

d) Should Anh-Tuan Cao violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one-year 
license suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

Anh-Tuan Cao hereby waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other applicable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
tenns of the agreed settlement. 
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8. 

Anh-Tuan Cao acknowledges that she has fully read this Consent Agreement and that she 
fully understands all tenns, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, 
Anh-Tuan Cao does further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent Agreement based 
on her full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as her free act and 
deed. 

9. 

The parties waive compliance with La. RS. 49:977. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Anh-Tuan Cao, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon affirmative 
vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not approve the 
Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board 
of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should 
this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the 
Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary evidence and information, 
shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further 
participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this day of , 2025. -- _______ , 

l 7054\1\5337323.vl 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 
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Chair 
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Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

• ctor 
Loo~ma a ~ 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board µi.em ers voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on ::,e. • , 2025, the Board hereby-adopts 
said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 

.4. 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

HANEEN ABUKHALIL 
316 ST. CHRISTOPHER AVENUE, SUITE S01 
GONZALES, LOUISIANA 70737 
(Manicurist License No.16S2400106) 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

*************************** 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COMES Haneen AbukhaliI (Manicurist License No. 1652400106), and the 
LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter "Board,,), appearing through 
its Chainnan, Jennifer Cobb Reed, who do respectfully submit the following: 

l. 

Haneen Abukhalil is and, at all times material to the facts and matters alleged herein, was 
licensed by the Board, as a manicurist in the State of Louisiana, purstJant to the Louisiana 
Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Manicurist License No. 1652400106. 

2. 

On or about November 16, 2023, Haneen Abukhalil was found operating a cosmetology 
salon without a cosmetology salon license at The Beauty Lounge, located at 2209 LaPalco 
Boulevard, Harvey, Louisiana 70058, in violation of La. R.S. 37:591(A) and La. R.S. 
37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12). 

3. 

Haneen Abukhalil has now come into compliance with the Louisiana Cosmetology Act. 

4. 

Haneen Abukhalil admits the violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a 
desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Haneen Abukhalil enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Haneen Abukhalil admits that she violated La. R.S. 37:59l(A) and La. R.S. 
37:600(A)(3), (9), and (12) on or about November 16, 2023, by operating a cosmetology salon 
without a salon license; the license of Haneen Abukhalil will be suspended for one year, the 
suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year period; and the 

-1-
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Board assesses, and Haneen Abukhalil agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and 
reimburses the Board costs of$350.00, for a total payment to the Board of $550.00, said fine and 
costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by Haneen 
Abukhalil. 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Haneen Abukhalil admits that she violated La. R.S. 37:591(A) and La. R.S. 
37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12) by operating as a cosmetology salon without a salon 
license on or about November 16, 2023; 

b) Haneen Abukhalil agrees to pay, and does pay, a fine of $200.00 and reimburses 
the Board costs of $350.00, for a total payment to the Board of $550.00, said fine 
and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement 
by Haneen Abukhalil; and 

c) The license of Haneen Abukhalil (Manicurist License No. 1652400106) is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following tenns and conditions: 

i. Haneen Abukhalil shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, 
local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to cosmetologists and/or cosmetology salons. 

d) Should Haneen Abukhalil violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one­
year license suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

Haneen Abukhalil hereby waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 

. terms of the agreed settlement. 

8. 

Haneen Abukhalil acknowledges that she has fully read this Consent Agreement and that 
she fully understands all tenns, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, 
Haneen Abukhalil does further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent Agreement based 
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on her full understanding and acceptance of all tenns and conditions hereof as her free act and 
deed. 

9. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Haneen Abukhalil, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon affinnative 
vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not approve the 
Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board 
of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should 
this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the 
Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary evidence and information, 
shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further 
participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this~ day of---¥~~D\ ____ -_, 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

Haneen Abukhalil 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

.Jennifer Cobb Reed, Chairman 
NlCOu? Mt,tt,;N I A-alNe! C-l-\-1\--1 l2(nA-1\) 
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ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board em ers voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on ~IC-4=~i:a...__;~;, 2025, the Board hereby adopts 
said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 

~~ 
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LOUJSJANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Edenia Villanueva 
d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon 
3409 Florida A venue 
Kenner, LA 70065 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

(Cosmetology Salon License No. 778627899) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Edenia Villanueva, as ovvner of, and doing business as Carmen & Santos 
Salon (Cosmetology Salon License No. 778627899) and the LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF 
COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter "Board'} appearing through its Chainnan, JENNIFER COBB 
REED, i.vho do respectfully submit the follovv"ing: 

1. 

Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon, the salon located at 3409 Florida 
A.venue, Kenner, LA 70065, is licensed by the Board as a cosmetology salon in the State of 
Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by 
Cosmetology Salon License No. 778627899. 

'-'• 

'i ,.,, 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 327254 and Notice of Violation No. 56738, 
and began to investigate whether Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Cannen & Santos Salon had violated 
La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. RS. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an 
unlicensed individual to perform waxing services at Cam1en & Santos Salon on or about March 
12, 2025. 

3. 

Edenia Villanueva, as owner of, and doing business as Cannen & Santos Salon: admits 
the violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a desire to enter into a Consent 
Agreement to settle this matter. 

4. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Edenia Villanueva, as owner of, and 
doing business as Cannen & Santos Salon: enter into this Consent Agreement_, whereby Edenia 
Villanueva, as owner of: and doing business as Carmen & Santos Salon, admits that the salon, 
Carmen & Santos Salon, violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. RS. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 
37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to perform waxing services at Cannen & 
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Santos Salon on or about March 12, 2025; the license of Carmen & Santos Salon will be 
suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation 
for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, and Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos 
Salon agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00! 
for a total payment to the Board of $650, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon. 

5. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Cam1en & Santos Salon, admits that Cannen & Santos 
Salon violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 
3 7:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to perform waxing services at 
Carmen & Santos Salon on or about March 12, 2025; 

b) Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon, agrees to pay and docs pay a 
fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.001 for a total payment to 
the Board of $650, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Edenia Villanueva ci/b/a Carmen & 
Santos Salon. 

c) The license of Carmen & Santos Salon (Cosmetology Salon License No. 
778627899) is suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the 
license is placed on probation for one year, subject to the following tem1s and 
conditions: 

1. Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon shall not violate or be found 
guilty of violaling any state, local, or federal laws or regulations, including but 
not limited to la\,VS and regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetologists, 
cosmetology salons, and/or waxing salons; and 

d) Should Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon violate the ten11S and 
conditions of probation, the one-year license suspension may be instituted. 

6. 

Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Ca1111en & Santos Salon, waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 
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7. 

Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Carmen & Santos Salon acknowledges that they have fully read 
this Consent Agreement and that they fully understand all termsl conditions, dispositions, and 
sanctions included herein. Moreover) Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Cam1en & Santos Salon does 
further acknowledge that they enter into this Consent Agreement based on their full 
understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as their free act and deed. 

8. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. ItS. 49:958. 

9. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a fonnal meeting of the Board. 

L Edenia Villanueva d/b/a Ca1111en & Santos Salon, understand that this Consent 
Agreement is effective upon affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also 
understood that should the Board not approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement 
thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a fomrnl 
hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted 
by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, 
including presented documentary evidence and infonnation, shall not unfairly or illegally 
prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further participation in hearings or 
resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this J.o day of_~_· __,.........U/o _____ C~-' 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

Santos Salon 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

J~:J>fllHf£R COBB RERD, Chainnan 
N tC.Ot.G ~MO I J\J J ttlll NG C.Mt k'.JrtA--AJ 
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ST ~-~ Director 
Louisiana ta logy 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Bo~rd menwers voting in favor of th~ foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meetmg on otp.\e.mh.ef '0 , 202), the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSlVlETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Edenia Villanueva 
3409 Florida Avenue 
Kenner, LA 70065 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

(Cosmetology License No. L859050320) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Edenia Villanueva (Cosmetology License No. L859050320), and the 
Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology (hereinaiter "Board'\ appearing through its Chairman, 
JENNIFER COBB REED, who do respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

Edenia Villanueva is and, at all material times, was the mvner of Carmen & Santos Salon, 
the salon located at 3409 Florida Avenue, Kenner, LA 70065, which is licensed by the Board as 
a cosmetology salon La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Cosmetology Salon License No. 
778627899. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 327254 and Notice of Violation No. 56738 
and 55972, and be.gan to investigate whether Edenia Villanueva had violated La. RS. 
37:59l(B)(l), La. RS. 37:592(A): and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed 
individual to perform waxing services at Cam1en & Santos Salon on or about March 12, 2025. 

An informal hearing letter was issued to Edenia Villanueva on or about July 8, 2025. 

4. 

Prior to the filing of fonnal charges, Edenia Villanueva admitted the violations set forth 
in Paragraph 2 above and expressed a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this 
matter. 

5. 
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BRJ.MAN\ 17054\ [\5328099. v l-7i8/25 



The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Edenia Villanueva enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Edenia Villanueva admits to violating La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 
37:592(,A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual lo perform waxing 
services at Cam1en & Santos Salon on or about March 12, 2025; the license of Edenia 
Villanueva will be suspended for one year, the susp~nsion will be suspended, and the license 
placed on probation for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, and Edenia Villanueva agrees 
to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total 
payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Edenia Villanueva. 

6. 

More specifically, the patties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Edenia Villanueva admits to violating La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), 
and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to perfo1m 
waxing services at Cannen & Santos Salon on or about March 12, 2025; 

b) Edenia Villanueva agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses 
the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine 
and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement 
by Edenia Villanueva; 

c) The license of Edenia Villanueva (Cosmetology License No. L859050320), is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following tcm1s and conditions: 

1. Edenia Villanueva shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, 
local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetology salons: and/or waxing salons; 
and 

d) Should Edenia Villanueva violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one­
year license suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

Edenia Villanueva waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 
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b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

8. 

Edenia Villanueva acknowledges that she bas fully read this Consent Agreement and that 
she fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. 
Moreover, Edenia Villanueva does further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent 
Agreement based on his full understanding and acceptance of all tenns and conditions hereof as 
her free act and deed. 

9. 

Both patties vv"aive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Edenia Villanueva, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon 
affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. lt is also understood that should the Board not 
approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the 
Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a fonnal hearing of the case. It is fu11her 
understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation 
to and consideration by the Board of this Consenl Agreement, including presented documentary 
evidence and infom1ation, shall not unfairly or illegaliy prejudice or preclude the Board or any of 
its members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below· signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this ~ , 2025. 

LOUISlANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

JB~l~fPEft COBB REEB-, Chairman 
I'll Wt...~ (b/nlDtN I ,\-QlNC C,l-tr,--truhtttJ 
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Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board me1 ers voting in f~r of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on =i;;.....=.!..L...111.._........_'0~, 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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BRfMAN\l 7054\ I \5328099. v ! -7/8/25 



LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Nhung Thi Tran 
d/b/a Nail Art 
500 E. Union Street 
Minden, Louisiana 71055 
(Manicuring Salon License No. L 778631737) 

. CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Nhung Thi Tran, as owner· of, and doing business as Nail Art (Manicuring 
Salon License No. L 778631737) and the LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 
(hereinafter "Board'} appearing through its Chairman, JENNIFER COBB REED, who do 
respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail A11:, the salon located at 500 E. Union Street, Minden, Louisiana 
71055, is licensed by the Board as a manicuring salon in the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the 
Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Manicuring Salon License 
No. L 77863173 7, 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Repo1t No. 317645 and Notice of Violation Nos. 55971 and 
55972, and began to investigate whether Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art had violated La. R.S. 
37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed 
individual to perform manicuring services at Nail Art on or about August 4, 2023. 

Nhung Thi Tran, as owner of, and doing business as Nail Art, admits the violations set 
forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this 
matter. 

4. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Nhung Thi Tran, as owner of, and doing 
business as Nail Art, enter into this Consent Agreement, whereby Nhung Thi Tran, as owner of, 
and doing business as Nail Art, admits that the salon, Nail Art, violated La. R.S. 37:591(8)(1), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at Nail Art on or about August 4, 2023; the license of Nail Art will be 
suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for 
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a one~year period; and the Board assesses, and Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art agrees to pay and 
' . 

does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the 
Board of $650, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Nhung Thi Tran d(b/a Nail Art. . 

5. 

More specifically, the partie_s hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art, admits that Nail Art violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), 
La. RS. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed 
individual to perform manicuring services at Nail Art on or about August 4, 2023; 

. . . . . -

b) Nhung Thi Trai1 d/b/a Nail Ai"t, agrees to pay and does pay a fine of $200.00, and 
reimburses the Board costs of $450.00: for a total payment to the Board of $650, 
said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art. 

c) The license of Nail Art (Manicuring Salon License No. L 77863173 7) is suspended 
forone year, the suspension is suspended, a11d the license is placed on probation for 

· one year; subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art shall not violate or be found guilty of vi9lating 
any state, local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws 
and regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetologists, cosmetology salons, 
and/or manicuring salons; and 

d) Should Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art violate the terms and conditions of 
probation, the one-year license suspension may be instituted. 

6. 

Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art, waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

7. 

Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art acknowledges that they have fully read this Consent 
Agreement and that they fully understand all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions 
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included herein. Moreover, Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail A1t does furthe_r acknowledge that they 
enter into this Consent Agreement based on their full understanding and acceptance of all terms 
and conditions hereof as their free act and deed. 

8. 
' 

Both pa1iies waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

9. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Nhung Thi Tran d/b/a Nail Art, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon 
affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not 
approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana 
State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is futther understood 
that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and 
consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentat)' evidence 
and information, shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its 
members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this __ day of g / 2 0 ( 2_ ~ ~025. 

Approved and Submitted_'for 
·.,..,-i--..tl...... alb : 

STEPH 

~ clcf-11[/ __ / 
Nhung Thi Tra:no/6/a Nail Art 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

~~~----
JENNIFER COBB REEB, Chairman 
N \Cot-G aAit~, I\}) AC.TING C.,tf1t-t etnA--rJ 

irector 
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ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board 1 em ers voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on t} B , 2025, the Board hereby adopts 
said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
;, 
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IN THE MATTER OF 

Nhung Thi Tran 
1136 Homer Road 
Minden, Louisiana 71055 
(Manicurist License No. ,45180824) 

'154 l$o&~ 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

; 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NO\1/ COME Nhung Thi Tran (Manicurist License No. 945180824), and the Louisiana 
State Board of Cosmetology (hereinafter "Board1'), appearing through its Chairman, JENNIFER 
COBB REED, who do respectfully submit the following: 

Nhung Thi Tran is and, at all material times, was the owner of Nail Art, the salon located 
at 500 E. Union Street, Minden, Louisiana 71055, which is licensed by the Board as a manicuring 
salon La. R.S. 3 7:561 et seq., as evidenced by Manicuring Salon License No. L 77863173 7. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 317645 and Notice of Violation Nos. 55971 and 
55972, and began to investigate whether Nhung Thi Tran had violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a 
manicurist at Nail Art on or about August 41 2023. 

3. 

An informal hearing letter was issued to Nhung Thi Tran on or about July 8, 2025. 

4. 

Prior to the filing of formal charges, Nhung Thi Tran admitted the violations set forth in 
Paragraph 2 above and expressed a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Nhung Thi Tran enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Nhung Thi Tran admits to violating La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 
37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed indi~idual to work as a 
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manicurist at Nail Art on or about August 4, 2023; the license ofNhung Thi Tran will be suspended 
for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year 
period; and the Board assesses, and Nhung Thi Tran agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, 
and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine 
and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by Nhung Thi 
Tran. 

6. 

More specifically, the paities hereto agree to.be bound under the following: 

a) Nhung Thi Tran admits to violating La.R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and 
La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a manicurist 
at Nail Art on or about August 4, 2023; 

b) Nhung Thi Tran agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the 
Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and 
costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by 
Nhung Thi Tran; 

', 

c) The license ofNhung Thi Tran (Manicurist License No. 945180824), is suspended 
for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on probation for 
one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

i. Nhung Thi Tran shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, locat 
or federal laws or regulations, including but not fimited to laws and regulations 
relating to manicurists, cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring salons; and 

d) Should Nhung Thi Tran violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one-year 
license suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

Nhung Thi Tran waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
. Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. RS. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable Jaws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
tenns of the agreed se.ttlement. 

B-356 
-2-

BRlMAN\17054\ l \5327349.v l-7/7125 



8. 

Nhung Thi Tran acknowledges that he has fully read this Consent Agreement and that he 
fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, 

. . 

Nhung Thi Tran does further acknowledge that he does enter into this Consent Agreement based 
on his full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as his free act and deed. 

9. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement v.1ill become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Nhung Thi Tran, understand that this Consent Agreement 1s effective upon affirmative 
vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not approve the 
Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board 
of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is fmther understood that, should 
this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the 
Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary evidence and information, 
shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further 
participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

{) I I ) ---THUS DONE AND SIGNED this __ day of b , • Z O '-j1 2025. 
J 

1dz>afL 
Nhung Thi Tran ----

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

11 
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STEPHEN YOU G, Ex 
Louisiana State Bo 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA ST ATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board members voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting onGe.pkmbif 'O , 2025, the Board hereby adopis 
said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 

~ 

B-358 
-4-

BRIMAN\ 17054\ l \532 7349.v 1-7/7/25 



LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen 
d/b/a La Nails 
2139 Gause Boulevard East 
Slidell, LA 70461 
(Cosmetology Salon License No. L773145482) 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen, as owners of, and doing business as La 
Nails (Cosmetology Salon License No. L 773145482) and the LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF 
COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter "Board"), appearing through its Chairman, JENNIFER COBB 
REED, who do respectfully submit the following: 

Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails, the salon located at 2139 Gause 
Boulevard East, Slidell, LA 70461, is licensed by the Board as a cosmetology salon in the State 
of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced 
by Cosmetology Salon License No. L 773145482. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 328470 and Notice of Violation No. 57467, 
and began to investigate whether Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails had violated 
La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an 
unlicensed individual to perform manicuring services at La Nails on or about February 27, 2025. 

3. 

Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen, as owners of, and doing business as La Nails, admits 
the violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a desire to enter into a Consent 
Agreement to settle this matter. 

4. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen, as 
owners of, and doing business as La Nails, enter into this Consent Agreement, whereby Thang 
Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen, as owners of, and doing business as La Nails, admits that the salon, 
La Nails, violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by 
allowing an unlicensed individual to perfonn manicuring services at La Nails on or about 
February 27, 2025; the license of La Nails will be suspended for one year, the suspension will be 
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suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, 
and Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of 
$200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650, 
said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution.of this Consent Agreement by 
Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails. 

5. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails, admits that La Nails violated La. 
R.S. 37:591(8)(1), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an 
unlicensed individual to perform manicuring services at La Nails on or about 
February 27, 2025; 

b) Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails, agrees to pay and does pay a 
fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to 
the Board of $650, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a 
La Nails. 

c) The license of La Nails (Cosmetology Salon License No. L773145482) is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails shall not violate or be found 
guilty of violating any state, local, or federal laws or regulations, including but 
not limited to laws and regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetologists, 
cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring salons; and 

d) Should Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails violate the terms and 
conditions of probation, the one-year license suspension may be instituted. 

6. 

Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails, waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
tenns of the agreed settlement. 
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7. 

Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails acknowledges that they have fully read 
this Consent Agreement and that they fully understand all terms, conditions, dispositions, and 
sanctions included herein. Moreover, Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails does 
further acknowledge that they enter into this Consent Agreement based on their full 
understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as their free act and deed. 

8. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

9. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Thang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails, understand that this Consent 
Agreement is effective upon affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also 
understood that should the Board not approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement 
thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal 
hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted 
by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, 
including presented documentary evidence and information, shall not unfairly or illegally 
prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further participation in hearings or 
resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this ~:)tv day of ~ , 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

} 

....._ 
STEPHE 

Jhang Nguyen and Thuy Nguyen d/b/a La Nails 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

J-ENNJFER CO~B ltEEf>, Chairman 
N\C.OU? Q;J\¾DJ/\) klTINC C.\-tAu2.rnflN 
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Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMElOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board members voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on Sepk,Q\ \ie.r B , 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Thuy Nguyen CONSENT AGREEMENT 
(Cosmetology License No.1332190214) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Thuy Nguyen (Cosmetology License No. 1332190214), and the Louisiana 
State Board of Cosmetology (hereinafter "Board"), appearing through its Chainnan, JENNIFER 
COBB REED, who do respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

Thuy Nguyen is and, at all material times, was the owner of La Nails, the salon located at 
2139 Gause Boulevard East, Slidell, LA 70461, which is licensed by the Board as a cosmetology 
salon La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Cosmetology Salon License No. L773145482. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 328470 and Notice of Violation No. 57467 
and 55972, and began to investigate whether Thuy Nguyen had violated La. R.S. 37:591(8)(1), 
La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. RS. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as 
a manicurist at La Nails on or about February 27, 2025. 

3. 

An informal hearing letter was issued to Thuy Nguyen on or about July 8, 2025. 

4. 

Prior to the filing of formal charges, Thuy Nguyen admitted the violations set forth in 
Paragraph 2 above and expressed a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

' 5. 
I 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Thuy Nguyen enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Thuy Nguyen admits to violating La. R.S. 37:591(8)(1), La. R.S. 
37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a 
manicurist at La Nails on or about February 27, 2025; the license of Thuy Nguyen will be 
suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation 
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for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, and Thuy Nguyen agrees to pay and does pay, a 
fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of 
$650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Thuy Nguyen. 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Thuy Nguyen admits to violating La. R.S. 37:591(8)(1), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and 
La. RS. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a 
manicurist at La Nails on or about February 27, 2025; 

b) Thuy Nguyen agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the 
Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and 
costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by 
Thuy Nguyen; 

c) The license of Thuy Nguyen (Cosmetology License No. 1332190214), is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

i. Thuy Nguyen shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, local, 
or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring 
salons; and 

d) Should Thuy Nguyen violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one-year 
license suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

Thuy Nguyen waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

8. 
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Thuy Nguyen acknowledges that he has fully read this Consent Agreement and that he 
fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, 
Thuy Nguyen does further acknowledge that he does enter into this Consent Agreement based on 
his full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as his free act and deed. 

9. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Thuy Nguyen, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon affirmative 
vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not approve 
the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State 
Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further understood that, 
should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and 
consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary 
evidence and information, shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of 
its members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this 1'-5 o{ day of ~ , 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

~ 
Thuy Nguyen 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

.Jeffi1FER: COBB REBD, Chairman 
N ,eoL-G (bl\uo, tv; A-Gn N ~ CH1h r2.tn,AN 
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ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board me hers voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on bfr 6 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

H2K 
License No. 776538920 CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and doing business as H2K (Salon License No. 
776538920), and the LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter 11Board"), 
appearing through its Chairman, who do respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

H2K, the salon located at 1655 Dove Park, Mandeville, LA 70471, is licensed by the Board 
as a professional manicuring salon in the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana 
Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Salon License No. 776538920. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 327555 and Notice of Violation No. 55731, and 
began to investigate whether Hannah Nguyen and H2K had violated La. R.S. 37:591(8)(1), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing one unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at H2K on or about March 19, 2024. • 

3. 

An informal hearing letter was issued to Hannah Nguyen, in care of and as owner of H2K, 
on or about August 14, 2025. 

4. 

Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf H2K, admits the violations set forth in 
Paragraph 2 above and expresses a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf 
of H2K, enter into this Consent Agreement, whereby Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf 
of H2K, admits that the salon, H2K, violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. 
R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing one unlicensed individual to perform manicuring services at H2K 
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on or about March 19, 2024; accordingly, the license of H2K will be suspended for one year, the 
suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year period; 
additionally, the Board assesses, and H2K agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation, 
and reimburse the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of$650.00, said fine and 
costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by H2K. 

5360275 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K, admits that H2K violated La. 
R.S. 37:59l(B)(1), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing one 
unlicensed individual to perform manicuring services at H2K on or about March 
19, 2024; 

b) Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K, agrees to pay and does pay, a 
fine of $200.00 per violation, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total 
payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with 
the execution of this Consent Agreement by Hannah Nguyen as owner of and on 
behalf of H2K; 

c) The license of H2K (Salon License No. 776538920) is suspended for one year, the 
suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on probation for one year, subject 
to the following terms and conditions: 

1. H2K shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, local, or federal 
laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and regulations relating to 
manicurists, cosmetologists, cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring salons; 
and 

d) Should H2K violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one-year license 
suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

I-.!2K waives: 

a) 

b) 

Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other applicable laws; and 

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 



8. 

Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K, acknowledges that she has fully read 
this Consent Agreement and that she fully understands all tem1s, conditions, dispositions1 and 
sanctions included herein. Moreover, Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K, does 
futther acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent Agreement based on her full 
understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as her free act and deed. 

9. 

The parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:977. 

I 0. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of I-I2K, understands that this Consent 
Agreement is effective upon affirmative vote by the Board at a formal meeting. lt is also 
understood that should the Board not approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement 
thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal 
hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted 
by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, 
including presented documentary evidence and information, shall not unfairly or illegally 
prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further participation in hearings or 
resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this ~ay of____.~__.__.._-1,,S,_{ __ , 2025. 

Hannah Nguyen, a 
H2K 

LOUISl~ARD OF COSMETOLOGY m~ 
Chairman 
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Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

~: 
~A 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

5360275 

By a majority vote of the Board we1 • • favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on=-~~=.;;..:;...-'-"'-------' 2025, the Board hereby adopts 
said Agreement. 



LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

HANNAH NGUYEN 
License No. 950830619 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME HANNAH NGUYEN (License No. 950830619) and the LOUISIANA 
ST ATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter 118oard''), appearing through its Chairman, 
who do respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

Hannah Nguyen is and, at all material times, was the owner of H2K, located at 1655 Dove 
Park, Mandeville, LA 70471, which is licensed by the Board as a professional salon in the State 
of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced 
by Salon License No. 776538920. 

2. 

Hannah Nguyen is and, at all material times, was the owner of H2K #2, located at 13130 
Highway I 085, Covington, LA 70433, which is licensed by the Board as a professional salon in 
the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as 
evidenced by Salon License No. 774040995. 

3. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 327555 and Notice of Violation No. 55731, and 
began to investigate whether Hannah Nguyen and H2K had violated La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l): La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at H2K on or about March l 9, 2024. 

4. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 327623 and Notice of Violation No. 55258, and 
began to investigate whether Hannah Nguyen and H2K #2 had violated La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(1), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at H2K #2 on or about April 9, 2024. 
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5. 

An informal hearing letter was issued to Hannah Nguyen on or about August 14, 2025. 

6. 

Prior to the filing of formal charges, Hannah Nguyen admitted the violations set forth in 
Paragraphs 3 and 4 above and expressed a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle these 
matters. 

7. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Hannah Nguyen enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Hannah Nguyen admits to violating La. R.S. 37:591 (B)( l ), La. R.S. 
37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing one unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at H2K on or about March 19, 2024, and by allowing one unlicensed 
individual to perform manicuring services at H2K #2 on or about April 9, 2024; the license of 
Hannah Nguyen will be suspended for two years, the suspension will be suspended, and the license 
placed on probation for a two~year period; and the Board assesses, and Hannah Nguyen agrees to 
pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for 
a total payment to the Board of $850.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Hannah Nguyen. 
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8. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Hannah Nguyen admits to violating La. R.S. 3 7:591 (B)(l ), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and 
La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing one unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at H2K on or about March l 9, 2024, and by allowing one 
unlicensed individual to perfom1 manicuring services at H2K #2 on or about April 
9, 2024; 

b) Hannah Nguyen agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation, and 
reimburses the Board costs of$450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $850.00, 
said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Hannah Nguyen; 

c) The license of Hannah Nguyen (License No. 9508306 I 9), is suspended for two 
years, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on probation for two 
years, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Hannah Nguyen shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, local, 
or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and regulations 
relating to manicurists, cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring salons; and 



d) Should Hannah Nguyen violate the terms and conditions of probation, the two-year 
license suspension may be instituted. 

9. 

Hannah Nguyen waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other applicable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

10. 

Hannah Nguyen acknowledges that she has fully read this Consent Agreement and that she 
fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, 
Hannah Nguyen does further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent Agreement based 
on her full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as her free act and 
deed. 

11. 

The parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:977. 

12. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

1, Hannah Nguyen, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon affirmative 
vote by the Board at a formal meeting. It is also understood that should the Board not approve the 
Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State Board 
of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should 
this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the 
Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary evidence and information, 
shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further 
participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 
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WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this~ay of _Au-----'-'-~s ....... Y,....._S ........ t __ , 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board ~pproval by: 

,;.-:::'~ 

--..,. 

HannahNgu~~ 

LOUISlANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

~k 
Chairman 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA ST ATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the ~oard$tmbers voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meetmg 01 pkmbtr- 6 , 2025, the Board hereby adopts 
said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLO::C.t,;_rV~tt; 

IN THE MATTER OF 

H2K#2 
License No. 774040995 CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and doing business as H2K #2 (Salon License 
No. 774040995), and the LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY (hereinafter 
"Board"), appearing through its Chairman, who do respectfully submit the following: 

H2K #2, the salon located at 13130 Highway 1085, Covington, LA 70433, is licensed by 
the Board as a professional manicuring salon in the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana 
Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Salon License No. 774040995. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 327623 and Notice of Violation No. 55258, and 
began to investigate whether Hannah Nguyen and H2K #2 had violated La. R.S. 3 7 :591 (B)( l ), La. 
R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing one unlicensed individual to perform 
manicuring services at H2K #2 on or about April 9, 2024. 

3. 

An informal hearing letter was issued to Hannah Nguyen, in care of and as owner of H2K 
#2, on or about August 14, 2025. 

4. 

Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf H2K #2, admits the violations set forth ln 
Paragraph 2 above and expresses a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

5. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf 
of H2K #2, enter into this Consent Agreement, whereby Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf 
of H2K #2, admits that the salon, H2K #2, violated La. R.S. 37:591 (B)(I ), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and 
La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3}, by allowing one unlicensed individual to perform manicuring services at H2K 
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#2 on or about April 9, 2024; accordingly, the license of H2K #2 will be suspended for one year, the 
suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation for a one-year period; additionally, 
the Board assesses, and H2K #2 agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00 per violation, and 
reimburse the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and 
costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by H2K #2. 

5360281 

6. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K #2, admits that H2K #2 violated 
La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing 
one unlicensed individual to perform manicuring services at H2K #2 on or about 
April 9, 2024; 

b) Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K #2, agrees to pay and does pay, 
a fine of $200.00 per violation, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a 
total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously 
with the execution of this Consent Agreement by Hannah Nguyen as owner of and 
on behalf of H2K #2; 

c) The license of H2K #2 (Salon License No. 774040995) is suspended for one year, 
the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on probation for one year, 
subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. H2K #2 shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, local, or 
federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and regulations 
relating to manicurists, cosmetologists, cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring 
salons; and 

d) Should H2K #2 violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one-year license 
suspension may be instituted. 

7. 

H2K #2 waives: 

a) 

b) 

Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other applicable laws; and 

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 



8. 

Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K #2, acknowledges that she has fu1ly 
read this Consent Agreement and that she fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and 
sanctions included herein. Moreover, Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K #2, does 
further acknowledge that she does enter into this Consent Agreement based on her full 
understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as her free act and deed. 

9. 

The parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:977. 

10. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

Hannah Nguyen, as owner of and on behalf of H2K #2, understands that this Consent 
Agreement is effective upon affirmative vote by the Board at a formal meeting. It is also 
understood that should the Board not approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement 
thereon docs not preclude the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal 
hearing of the case. It is further understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted 
by the Board, the presentation to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, 
including presented documentary evidence and information1 shall not unfairly or illegally 
prejudice or preclude the Board or any of its members from further participation in hearings or 
resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding on 
all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this~y of .Au2f1S.{ , 2025. 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

Chairman 
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Approved and Submitted for 
Board Ap~roval by: 

~ i-···· 

S ecutive Director 
Louisiana State B f C gy 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA ST ATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board 11embers voting in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on be( , 2025, the Board hereby adopts 
said Agreement. 

FORT~ 11 . 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

THI KIM NGOC 
D/B/A WHO DATNAILS#2 
200 S. BROAD STREET, SUITE 1058 
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70119 . 
(Cosmetology Salon License No. ~·1"1'\t.tw3.0Lf 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COMES Who Dat Nails #2 (Cosmetology Salon License No.1'7~~~~;rf 
appearing through its owner, Thi Kim Ngoc, and the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 
(hereinafter "Board"), appearing through its Chairman, Jennifer Cobb Reed, who do respectfully 
submit the following: 

1. 

Who Dat Nails #2, located at 200 S. Broad Street, Suite I 058, New Orleans, Louisiana 
70119, is and, at all times material to the facts and matters alleged herein, was licensed by the 
Board as a cosmetology salon in the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology 
Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Cosmetology Salon License No. ~1~~ Bsr· 

2. 

On or about February 27, 2025, Who Dat Nails #2 was found operating without being 
properly registered with the Board, as a change of ownership had not been reported, in violation 
of La. R.S. 37:59 l(A) and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12). 

3. 

Who Dat Nails #2 admits the violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses i.:. 
desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

4. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Who Dat Nails #2 enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Who Dat Nails #2 admits that it violated La. R.S. 37:591(A) and La. R.S. 
37:600(A)(3), (9), and (12) on or about February 27, 2025, by operating without being properly 
registered with the Board, as a change of ownership had not been reported; the license of Who 
Dat Nails #2 will be suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license 
placed on probation for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, and Who Dat Nails #2 agrees 
to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total 
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payment to the Board of $650.00.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Who Dat Nails #2. 

5. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) 

b) 

c) 

Who Dat Nails #2 admits that it violated La. R.S. 37:59l(A) and La. R.S. 
37:600(A)(3), (9) and (12) by operating without being properly registered with the 
Board, as a change of ownership had not been reported, on or about February 27, 
2025; 

Who Dat Nails #2 agrees to pay, and does pay, a fine of $200.00 and reimburses 
the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00.00, said 
fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Who Dat Nails #2; and 

The license of Who Dat Nails #2 (Cosmetology Salon License No.1'7'11Y~~f is 
suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed on 
probation for one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Who Dat Nails #2 shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, 
local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to cosmetologists and/or cosmetology salons. 

d) Should Who Dat Nails #2 violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one­
year license suspension may be instituted. 

6. 

Who Oat Nails #2 hereby waives: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. RS. 37:561 et 
seq,), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

7. 

Who Dat Nails #2 acknowledges that they have fully read this Consent Agreement and 
that it fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. 
Moreover, Who Dat Nails #2 does further acknowledge that it does enter into this Consent 
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Agreement based on its full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as 
its free act and deed. 

8. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

9. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Who Dat Nails #2, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon 
affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not 
approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the 
Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further 
understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation 
to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary 
evidence and information, shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of 
its members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

I 
/J '' -+" 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this(i~tl day of (jtl✓[f}1iA0{ , 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

-~--p# ' 

STEPH 
Louisiana tate 

BR!tvlAN\ l 7054\1\5363865. v 1-8/16/25 

lj /, 
•J 

Who Dat Nails #2, throuih its owner, Thi Kim Ngoc 

LOUISIANA ST ATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

Jiftftifer Cebb Reerl, Chairman 
N l(OU? C,A,,<.D1 N ,1 Acn (\J (J Cl+Ai eJnftrtJ 
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ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board me per~ vo~ing in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on '--\Ultbl{ , 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 

<rl~ 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

NHAN THI THANH 
D/B/ A CITY NAILS & FACIAL 
4060 PLANK ROAD, #C 
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 70805 
(Cosmetology Salon License No. 774743227) 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Nhan Thi Thanh, as owner of, and doing business as City Nails & Facial 
(Cosmetology Salon License No. 774743227) and the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 
(hereinafter "Board'), appearing through its Chairman, Jennifer Cobb Reed, who do respectfully 
submit the following: 

1. 

Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial, the salon located at 4060 Plank Road, #C, 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70805, is licensed by the Board as a Cosmetology salon in the State of 
Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by 
Cosmetology Salon License No. 774743227. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 328835 and Notice of Violation No. 54501, 
and began to investigate whether Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial had violated La. 
RS. 37:59l(B)(l ), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)C ',y allowing an unlicensed 
individual to perform services at City Nails & Facial on or about J: 16, 2025 . 

. ,.., 
\,J. 

Nhan Thi Thanh, as owner of, and doing business as City N '.ils & Facial, admits the 
violations set forth in Paragraph 2 above and expresses a d·:;sire o enter into a Consent 
Agreement to settle this matter. 

4. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Nhan Thi Thanh, as owner of, and doing 
business as City Nails & Facial, enter into this Consent Agreement, whereby Nhan Thi Thanh, as 
owner of, and doing business as City Nails & Facial, admits that the salon, City Nails & Facial, 
violated La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an 
unlicensed individual to perform services at City Nails & Facial on or about June 26, 2025; the 
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license of City Nails & Facial will be suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, 
and the license placed on probation for a one~year period; and the Board assesses, and Nhan Thi 
Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses 
the Board costs of $450. 00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be 
paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City 
Nails & Facial. 

5. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial, admits that City Nails & Facial 
violated La. R.S. 37:591(B)(l), La. RS. 37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), 
by allowing an unlicensed individual to perform services at City Nails & Facial 
on or about June 26, 2025; 

b) Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial, agrees to pay and does pay a fine of 
$200.00, and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the 
Board of $650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the 
execution of this Consent Agreement by Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & 
Facial. 

c) The license of City Nails & Facial (Cosmetology Salon License No. 774743227) 
is suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the license is placed 
on probation for one year, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial shall not violate or be found guilty 
of violating any state, local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not 
limited to laws and regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetologists, 
cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring salons; and 

d) Should Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial violate the terms and 
conditions of probation, the one-year license suspension may be instituted. 

6. 

Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial, waive: 

a) Any further procedural steps required by the Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisiana Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other appliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges and/or allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 
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7. 

Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial acknowledges that they have fully read this 
Consent Agreement and that they fully understand all terms, conditions, dispositions, and 
sanctions included herein. Moreover, Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial does further 
acknowledge that they enter into this Consent Agreement based on their full understanding and 
acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as their free act and deed. 

8. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

9. 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Nhan Thi Thanh d/b/a City Nails & Facial, understand that this Consent Agreement is 
effective upon affirmative vote by the Board at a formal hearing. rt is also understood that 
should the Board not approve the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not 
preclude the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. 
It is further understood that, should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the 
presentation to and consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented 
documentary evidence and information, shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the 
Board or any of its members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these 
proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this 1lz_ day of_(.....,,Jq7,.._.., ____ , 2025. 

LOUISIANA STAl'.'E BOARD OF COSM ,:tOLOGY 

J,ennifer Cobb fteed, Chairman 

Approved and Submitted for 
N ,Cole <bA:uOtN /tGTtN~ tttft\~f\i'J 

I 

Rn~ - -~ • 

~ 
~,.._...,~'". 
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STEPHEN YOUNG, Executive Director 
Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 

ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board mem ers votin in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on ..=...loe~::..:....t...L:~-,t;_, 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

IN THE MATTER OF 

NHAN THI THANH 
11531 FAIR OAK AVENUE 
BATON ROUGE, LOUISIANA 
(Manicurist and Cosmetologist License No. 1239100328) 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

NOW COME Nhan Thi Thanh (Manicurist and Cosmetologist License No. 1239100328), 
and the Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology (hereinafter "Board"), appearing through its 
Chairman, JENNIFER COBB REED, who do respectfully submit the following: 

1. 

Nhan Thi Thanh is and, at all material times, was the owner of City Nails & Facial, 
located at 4060 Plank Road, #C, Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70809, which is licensed by the Board 
as a Cosmetology salon in the State of Louisiana, pursuant to the Louisiana Cosmetology Act, 
La. R.S. 37:561 et seq., as evidenced by Cosmetology Salon License No. 774743227. 

2. 

The Board received Inspection Report No. 328835 and Notice of Violation No. 54501, 
and began to investigate whether Nhan Thi Thanh had violated La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 
37:592(A), and La. RS. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a 
manicurist at City Nails & Facial on or about June 26, 2025. 

') 

J, 

Prior to the filing of formal charges, Nhan Thi Thanh admitted the violations set forth in 
Paragraph 2 above and expressed a desire to enter into a Consent Agreement to settle this matter. 

4. 

The Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology and Nhan Thi Thanh enter into this Consent 
Agreement, whereby Nhan Thi Thanh admits to violating La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 
37:592(A), and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a 
manicurist at City Nails & Facial on or about June 26, 2025; the license of Nhan Thi Thanh will 
be suspended for one year, the suspension will be suspended, and the license placed on probation 
for a one-year period; and the Board assesses, and Nhan Thi Thanh agrees to pay and does pay, a 
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fine of $200.00 and reimburses the Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of 
$650.00, said fine and costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent 
Agreement by Nhan Thi Thanh. 

5. 

More specifically, the parties hereto agree to be bound under the following: 

a) Nhan Thi Thanh admits to violating La. R.S. 37:59l(B)(l), La. R.S. 37:592(A), 
and La. R.S. 37:600(A)(3), by allowing an unlicensed individual to work as a 
manicurist at City Nails & Facial on or about June 26, 2025; 

b) Nhan Thi Thanh agrees to pay and does pay, a fine of $200.00, and reimburses the 
Board costs of $450.00, for a total payment to the Board of $650.00, said fine and 
costs to be paid simultaneously with the execution of this Consent Agreement by 
Nhan Thi Thanh; 

c) The license of Nhan Thi Thanh (Manicurist and Cosmetologist License No. 
1239100328), is suspended for one year, the suspension is suspended, and the 
license is placed on probation for one year, subject to the following terms and 
conditions: 

i. Nhan Thi Thanh shall not violate or be found guilty of violating any state, 
local, or federal laws or regulations, including but not limited to laws and 
regulations relating to manicurists, cosmetology salons, and/or manicuring 
salons; and 

d) Should Nhan Thi Thanh violate the terms and conditions of probation, the one­
year license suspension may be instituted. 

6. 

Nhan Thi Thanh waives: 

a) Any further proced~1ral steps required by th :a Louisiana Administrative Procedure 
Act (La. R.S. 49:950 et. seq.), the Louisianr Cosmetology Act (La. R.S. 37:561 et 
seq.), and any other ~lppliable laws; and 

b) All rights to seek j ud licial review or oth~rw .:;e challenge or contest the validity of 
this Consent Agreement, the charges L. )f allegations contained herein, or the 
terms of the agreed settlement. 

7. 

Nhan Thi Thanh acknowledges that he has fully read this Consent Agreement and that he 
fully understands all terms, conditions, dispositions, and sanctions included herein. Moreover, 
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Nhan Thi Thanh does further acknowledge that he does enter into this Consent Agreement based 
on his full understanding and acceptance of all terms and conditions hereof as his free act and 
deed. 

8. 

Both parties waive compliance with La. R.S. 49:958. 

9, 

This Consent Agreement will become effective on the date that it is officially approved at 
a formal meeting of the Board. 

I, Nhan Thi Thanh, understand that this Consent Agreement is effective upon affinnative 
vote by the Board at a formal hearing. It is also understood that should the Board not approve 
the Consent Agreement, the Consent Agreement thereon does not preclude the Louisiana State 
Board of Cosmetology from requiring a formal hearing of the case. It is further understood that, 
should this Consent Agreement not be accepted by the Board, the presentation to and 
consideration by the Board of this Consent Agreement, including presented documentary 
evidence and infonnation, shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice or preclude the Board or any of 
its members from further participation in hearings or resolution of these proceedings. 

WHEREFORE, the below signed parties agree that this Consent Agreement is binding 
on all parties hereto. 

THUS DONE AND SIGNED this Jj; day of_Q~,.-~-· ___ , 2025. 

Approved and Submitted for 
Board Approval by: 

~ 
Stephen Y ung, Exe or-

~/ 
Nhan Thi Thanh 

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

~,Chairman 
N ttoL8 Q;/t(,l D1 N) A-en NC C...Hit{ e.,nAA) 

Louisiana State Boa ology 
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ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT AGREEMENT BY THE LOUISIANA STATE 
BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY 

By a majority vote of the Board me ers \~o!~ng in favor of the foregoing Consent 
Agreement at the Board meeting on 1UT\ btr 5 , 2025, the Board hereby 
adopts said Agreement. 

FOR THE BOARD: 
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ATTACHMENT B 
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11:13 PM 

08/15125 
Accrual Basis 

Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 
Profit & Loss 

July 2025 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

4201 • Licenses and Renewals 
4202 • Shops and Sooths 
4203 • Schools 
4205 • Examination 
4206 • Enforcement Actions 

Total Income 

Gross Profit 

Expense 
Salaries 

Regular Salaries 
2100 • Salaries-Classified Regular 
2130 • Salaries-Unclassified Regular 

Total Regular Salaries 

Other Compensation 
2220 • Compensation of Board Members 

Total Other Compensation 

Related Benefits 
2300 • Retir. State Employees 
2350 • F.1.C.A Tax 
2360 • Medicare Tax 
2370 • Unemployment Benefits 
2380 • Group Insurance Contribution 

Total Related Benefits 

Total Salaries 

Operating Expenses 
Travel Expense 

In State Travel 
2520 • ln-StateTravel Fleld Travel 
2530 • ln-StateTravel Board Members 

Total In State Travel 

Total Travel Expense 

Operating Services 
2710 • Printing 
2792 • Mafnt.Waste Disposal 
2810 • Maint Janitorial Expense 
2880 • Internet Provider Cost 
2910 • Telephone Services 
2991 • Oper. Service Security 
3000 • Miscellaneous Expense 
Utilities 

2950 • Electric 
2960 • Water 

Total Utilities 

Total Operating Services 

Total Operating Expenses 

Inter Agency Transfer 
4900 • Commodity & Services 
4980 • Insurance 

Total Inter Agency Transfer 
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Jul25 

70,307.63 
5,769.60 

120,518.01 
13,483.00 
2,130.00 

13,260.00 
18,670.00 

168,061.01 

168,061.01 

76,077.23 

700.00 

23,570.26 
188.68 

1,035.59 
351.93 

16,181.73 

700.00 

41,328.19 

285.60 
828.00 

1,113.60 

118,105.42 

1,113.60 

1,898.00 
367.92 

1,230.00 
386.99 
317.20 
78.00 

150.78 

1,310,75 
91.03 

1,401.78 

5,830.67 

6,944.27 

7,027.90 
14,976.00 

22,003.90 
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11:13 PM 

08/15/25 
Accrual Basis 

Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 
Profit & Loss 

66000 • Payroll Expenses 

Total Expense 

Net Ordinary Income 

Net Income 

July 2025 
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Jul25 

14.06 

147,067.65 

20,993.36 

20,993.36 
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11:22PM 

09/05/25 

Accrual Basis 

Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 
Profit & Loss 

August2025 

Ordinary Income/Expense 
Income 

4201 • Licenses and Renewals 
4202 • Shops and Booths 
4203 • Schools 
4205 • Examination 
4206 • Enforcement Actions 

Total Income 

Gross Profit 

Expense 
Salaries 

Regular Salaries 
2100 • Salaries-Classified Regular 
2130 • Salaries-Unclassified Regular 

Total Regular Salaries 

Other Compensation 
2200 ·Wages 
2220 • Compensation of Board Members 

Total Other Compensation 

Related Benefits 
2300 • Retir. State Employees 
2350 • F.1.C.A Tax 
2360 • Medicare Tax 
2380 • Group Insurance Contribution 

Total Related Benefits 

Total Salaries 

Operating Expenses 
Travel Expense 

In State Travel 
2520 • ln-StateTravel Field Travel 
2530 • ln-StateTravel Board Members 

Total In State Travel 

Total Travel Expense 

Operating Services 
2790 • Maint. of Building 
2791 • Maint. Pest Control 
2792 • MaintWaste Disposal 
2810 • Maint Janitorial Expense 
2811 • Maint. Grounds 
2840 • Rental Equipment 
2880 • Internet Provider Cost 
2910 • Telephone Services 
2991 • Oper. Service Security 
Utilities 

2950 • Electric 
2960 • Water 

Total Utilities 

3720 • Other Opreating Services 

Total Operating Services 
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Aug25 

68,421.76 
5,769.60 

138,942.00 
14,160.00 

125.00 
13,475.00 
12,595.00 

179,297.00 

179,297.00 

74,191.36 

4,000.00 
1,000.00 

5,000.00 

22,906.46 
310.00 

1,073.19 
14,729.94 

39,019.59 

2,859.18 
990.50 

3,849.68 

118,210.95 

3,849.68 

1,165.78 
60.00 

502.74 
1,230.00 

224.00 
1,836.35 

386.99 
387.20 
39.00 

1,335.99 
99.72 

1,435.71 

437.00 

7,704.77 

Page1 



11:22 PM 

09/05/25 
Accrual Basis 

Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology 
Profit & Loss 

August2025 

Aug25 

Supplies 
3100 • Office Supplies 1,996.24 
3120 • Opr. Computer Supplies 53.01 
3160 • Office Food Supplies 32.41 

Total Supplies 2,081.66 

Total Operating Expenses 13,636.11 

Professional Services 
3430 • Legal 7,595.50 

Total Professional Services 7,595.50 

66000 • Payroll Expenses 0.00 

Total Expense 139,442.56 

Net Ordinary Income 39,854.44 

Net Income 39,854.44 
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